
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2008 Winter Solstice Run 
Sunday, December 21, 2008 

Amazon Park – Eugene, Oregon 
5K Run/Walk 

 
Overall Results 

Place Name City Div Age Div Place Age Group Pace Time 
1 Fox, Randall  Cottage Grove, OR Run M:22 1/2 20-24 Male 5:40 0:17:35.37 
2 Gaddini, Gino  Eugene, OR Run M:19 1/3 15-19 Male 5:44 0:17:47.19 
3 Hoelscher, Kyle  Eugene, OR Run M:31 1/5 30-34 Male 6:01 0:18:38.64 
4 Gruenemay, Brian  Davis, CA Run M:28 1/2 25-29 Male 6:17 0:19:29.54 
5 Fletcher, Michael  Junction City, OR Run M:39 1/4 35-39 Male 6:27 0:19:59.61 
6 Pettibone, Jill  Roseburg, OR Run F:41 1/5 40-44 Female 6:28 0:20:03.17 
7 Heintz, Anna  Eugene, OR Run F:24 1/2 20-24 Female 6:36 0:20:27.44 
8 Wedin, Colleen  Eugene, OR Run F:39 1/7 35-39 Female 6:48 0:21:06.26 
9 Wentz, Alex  Portland, OR Run M:19 2/3 15-19 Male 6:58 0:21:35.15 

10 Mosley, Joe  Eugene, OR Run M:54 1/4 50-54 Male 7:00 0:21:42.37 
11 Grube, Steve  Eugene, OR Run M:46 1/3 45-49 Male 7:04 0:21:53.77 
12 Russell, John  Eugene, OR Run M:42 1/7 40-44 Male 7:12 0:22:18.04 
13 Pettibone, Samantha  Roseburg, OR Run F:17 1/3 15-19 Female 7:20 0:22:44.60 
14 Ness, Kathryn  Eugene, OR Run F:17 2/3 15-19 Female 7:21 0:22:48.90 
15 Staiger, Peter  Corvallis, OR Run M:32 2/5 30-34 Male 7:26 0:23:02.98 
16 Oslund, Carl  Eugene, OR Run M:61 1/3 60-64 Male 7:27 0:23:06.19 
17 Pattee, Tom  Springfield, OR Run M:42 2/7 40-44 Male 7:30 0:23:14.93 
18 Pravel, John  Eugene, OR Run M:47 2/3 45-49 Male 7:32 0:23:22.96 
19 York, Shelley  Springfield, OR Run F:28 1/7 25-29 Female 7:33 0:23:25.90 
20 Parnell, David  Webster, NY Run M:27 2/2 25-29 Male 7:35 0:23:29.03 
21 Thompson, Larry  Eugene, OR Run M:58 1/3 55-59 Male 7:37 0:23:36.24 
22 Meyer, Laurie  Springfield, OR Run F:30 1/10 30-34 Female 7:40 0:23:47.46 
23 Robertson, Jeremy  Eugene, OR Run M:32 3/5 30-34 Male 7:48 0:24:11.67 
24 Beck, Molly  Corvallis, OR Run F:30 2/10 30-34 Female 7:48 0:24:12.11 
25 Weiler, Phil  Eugene, OR Run M:44 3/7 40-44 Male 7:49 0:24:14.13 
26 Rogers, Sharon  Noti, OR Run F:47 1/5 45-49 Female 7:55 0:24:32.04 
27 Bartlett, Kirsten  Eugene, OR Run F:48 2/5 45-49 Female 8:06 0:25:06.43 
28 Gardner, Autumn  Eugene, OR Run F:45 3/5 45-49 Female 8:07 0:25:10.93 
29 Correll, Jon  Eugene, OR Run M:52 2/4 50-54 Male 8:09 0:25:16.13 
30 Sinnott, Randall  Eugene, OR Run M:56 2/3 55-59 Male 8:12 0:25:24.69 
31 Wilkins, David  Eugene, OR Run M:65 1/2 65-69 Male 8:12 0:25:26.74 
32 Slater, Brian  Eugene, OR Run M:30 4/5 30-34 Male 8:22 0:25:56.28 
33 Kerr-Daly, Sarah  Eugene, OR Run F:59 1/1 55-59 Female 8:28 0:26:16.80 
34 Bartlett, Will  Eugene, OR Run M:15 3/3 15-19 Male 8:31 0:26:23.12 
35 Bartlett, Caitlin  Portland, OR Run F:19 3/3 15-19 Female 8:31 0:26:24.60 
36 Guidette, Molly  Eugene, OR Run F:27 2/7 25-29 Female 8:32 0:26:26.35 
37 Gomez, Serena  Eugene, OR Run F:31 3/10 30-34 Female 8:32 0:26:26.99 
38 Jones, Robert  Eugene, OR Run M:65 2/2 65-69 Male 8:33 0:26:30.46 
39 Weisman, Amy  Springfield, OR Run F:30 4/10 30-34 Female 8:34 0:26:34.31 



40 Weisman, Wayne  Springfield, OR Run M:30 5/5 30-34 Male 8:39 0:26:50.58 
41 Falkenstern, Terry  Eugene, OR Run F:52 1/3 50-54 Female 8:43 0:27:00.50 
42 Drake, Brandon  Dexter, OR Run M:23 2/2 20-24 Male 8:43 0:27:02.85 
43 Hough, Merlyn  Eugene, OR Run M:58 3/3 55-59 Male 8:44 0:27:05.93 
44 Ulch, Christy  Eugene, OR Run F:28 3/7 25-29 Female 8:45 0:27:08.43 
45 Kau, Brian  Eugene, OR Run M:45 3/3 45-49 Male 9:01 0:27:57.45 
46 Rogers, Dennis  Petersburg, AK Run M:54 3/4 50-54 Male 9:08 0:28:20.49 
47 Comins, Wendy  Eugene, OR Run F:36 2/7 35-39 Female 9:29 0:29:25.00 
48 Stevens, Angela  Creswell, OR Run F:39 3/7 35-39 Female 9:34 0:29:40.83 
49 Anderson, Penny  Lebanon, OR Run F:28 4/7 25-29 Female 9:36 0:29:47.59 
50 Bregar, Lea  Corvallis, OR Run F:31 5/10 30-34 Female 9:38 0:29:52.46 
51 Bregar, Dan  Corvallis, OR Run M:38 2/4 35-39 Male 9:38 0:29:53.73 
52 Haines, Courtney  Corvallis, OR Run F:30 6/10 30-34 Female 9:39 0:29:54.72 
53 Tovar, Alfredo  Eugene, OR Run M:39 3/4 35-39 Male 9:47 0:30:20.19 
54 Barber, Ron  Eugene, OR Run M:60 2/3 60-64 Male 9:51 0:30:32.99 
55 Kendrick, Daren  Eugene, OR Run M:36 4/4 35-39 Male 9:57 0:30:52.72 
56 Lary, Lynn  Eugene, OR Run F:42 2/5 40-44 Female 10:04 0:31:11.38 
57 Bauer, Therese  Eugene, OR Run F:46 4/5 45-49 Female 10:04 0:31:11.81 
58 Stevens, Sean  Creswell, OR Run M:40 4/7 40-44 Male 10:06 0:31:20.93 
59 Stevens, Lisa  New York, NY Run F:42 3/5 40-44 Female 10:07 0:31:21.15 
60 Sprague, Roger  Eugene, OR Run M:42 5/7 40-44 Male 10:12 0:31:36.38 
61 Wedin, Ken  Eugene, OR Run M:63 3/3 60-64 Male 10:36 0:32:53.70 
62 Yoshimura, Christine  Alamedia, CA Run F:28 5/7 25-29 Female 10:41 0:33:08.64 
63 Montee, Tina  Eugene, OR Run F:38 4/7 35-39 Female 10:48 0:33:29.34 
64 Adams, Zachary  Eugene, OR Run M:11 1/2 11-14 Male 11:03 0:34:14.37 
65 Hiatt, Heather  Eugene, OR Run F:38 5/7 35-39 Female 11:04 0:34:17.70 
66 O'Hara, Julie  Springfield, OR Run F:40 4/5 40-44 Female 11:18 0:35:01.73 
67 Crenshaw, Suzanne  Eugene, OR Run F:41 5/5 40-44 Female 11:18 0:35:02.88 
68 Dods, Jane  Springfield, OR Run F:73 1/2 70-74 Female 11:21 0:35:10.01 
69 Hiatt, TJ  Eugene, OR Walk M:11 2/2 11-14 Male 11:34 0:35:51.08 
70 Polenz, Alison  Oregon City, OR Run F:38 6/7 35-39 Female 11:35 0:35:56.91 
71 Head, Phaedra  Veneta, OR Run F:33 7/10 30-34 Female 11:48 0:36:34.34 
72 McEachern, Dericka  Cottage Grove, OR Run F:32 8/10 30-34 Female 11:53 0:36:50.54 
73 Gruenemay, Jennifer  Veneta, OR Run F:28 6/7 25-29 Female 11:53 0:36:51.84 
74 King, Tiffany  Eugene, OR Run F:29 7/7 25-29 Female 11:57 0:37:02.19 
75 Gooder, Perry  Eugene, OR Run M:50 4/4 50-54 Male 11:58 0:37:07.64 
76 Dahms, Angie  Marcola, OR Run F:52 2/3 50-54 Female 12:36 0:39:03.76 
77 Beatty, Marissa  Eugene, OR Run F:32 9/10 30-34 Female 12:41 0:39:18.23 
78 Seubert, Jessica  Eugene, OR Run F:24 2/2 20-24 Female 12:41 0:39:19.88 
79 Daletas, Jeanette  Eugene, OR Run F:73 2/2 70-74 Female 14:54 0:46:12.99 
80 Mosley, Sharon  Eugene, OR Run F:46 5/5 45-49 Female 14:55 0:46:15.06 
81 Hiatt, Connor  Eugene, OR Walk F:9 1/1 1-10 Female 15:51 0:49:07.12 
82 Hiatt, John  Eugene, OR Walk M:40 6/7 40-44 Male 15:51 0:49:08.99 
83 Hiatt, Deborah  Eugene, OR Walk F:69 1/1 65-69 Female 15:55 0:49:22.20 
84 Callard, Jocelyne  Roseburg, OR Run F:54 3/3 50-54 Female 16:26 0:50:56.32 
85 Daletas, Mitch  Eugene, OR Walk M:75 1/1 75-79 Male 16:38 0:51:35.37 
86 Urmson, Terry  Springfield, OR Run M:42 7/7 40-44 Male 17:53 0:55:27.94 
87 King, Katrina  Springfield, OR Walk F:35 7/7 35-39 Female 17:56 0:55:37.56 
88 Nawalaniec, Nicole  Springfield, OR Walk F:30 10/10 30-34 Female 19:05 0:59:08.46 
89 Sprague, Jane  Eugene, OR Walk F:63 1/1 60-64 Female 19:05 0:59:09.99 

 
Age Group Results 

Overall Name City Div Age Div Place Age Group Pace Time 
81 Hiatt, Connor  Eugene, OR Walk F:9 1/1 1-10 Female 15:51 0:49:07.12 
                  

64 Adams, Zachary  Eugene, OR Run M:11 1/2 11-14 Male 11:03 0:34:14.37 



69 Hiatt, TJ  Eugene, OR Walk M:11 2/2 11-14 Male 11:34 0:35:51.08 
                  

13 Pettibone, Samantha  Roseburg, OR Run F:17 1/3 15-19 Female 7:20 0:22:44.60 
14 Ness, Kathryn  Eugene, OR Run F:17 2/3 15-19 Female 7:21 0:22:48.90 
35 Bartlett, Caitlin  Portland, OR Run F:19 3/3 15-19 Female 8:31 0:26:24.60 
                  
2 Gaddini, Gino  Eugene, OR Run M:19 1/3 15-19 Male 5:44 0:17:47.19 
9 Wentz, Alex  Portland, OR Run M:19 2/3 15-19 Male 6:58 0:21:35.15 

34 Bartlett, Will  Eugene, OR Run M:15 3/3 15-19 Male 8:31 0:26:23.12 
                  
7 Heintz, Anna  Eugene, OR Run F:24 1/2 20-24 Female 6:36 0:20:27.44 

78 Seubert, Jessica  Eugene, OR Run F:24 2/2 20-24 Female 12:41 0:39:19.88 
                  
1 Fox, Randall  Cottage Grove, OR Run M:22 1/2 20-24 Male 5:40 0:17:35.37 

42 Drake, Brandon  Dexter, OR Run M:23 2/2 20-24 Male 8:43 0:27:02.85 
                  

19 York, Shelley  Springfield, OR Run F:28 1/7 25-29 Female 7:33 0:23:25.90 
36 Guidette, Molly  Eugene, OR Run F:27 2/7 25-29 Female 8:32 0:26:26.35 
44 Ulch, Christy  Eugene, OR Run F:28 3/7 25-29 Female 8:45 0:27:08.43 
49 Anderson, Penny  Lebanon, OR Run F:28 4/7 25-29 Female 9:36 0:29:47.59 
62 Yoshimura, Christine  Alamedia, CA Run F:28 5/7 25-29 Female 10:41 0:33:08.64 
73 Gruenemay, Jennifer  Veneta, OR Run F:28 6/7 25-29 Female 11:53 0:36:51.84 
74 King, Tiffany  Eugene, OR Run F:29 7/7 25-29 Female 11:57 0:37:02.19 
                  
4 Gruenemay, Brian  Davis, CA Run M:28 1/2 25-29 Male 6:17 0:19:29.54 

20 Parnell, David  Webster, NY Run M:27 2/2 25-29 Male 7:35 0:23:29.03 
                  

22 Meyer, Laurie  Springfield, OR Run F:30 1/10 30-34 Female 7:40 0:23:47.46 
24 Beck, Molly  Corvallis, OR Run F:30 2/10 30-34 Female 7:48 0:24:12.11 
37 Gomez, Serena  Eugene, OR Run F:31 3/10 30-34 Female 8:32 0:26:26.99 
39 Weisman, Amy  Springfield, OR Run F:30 4/10 30-34 Female 8:34 0:26:34.31 
50 Bregar, Lea  Corvallis, OR Run F:31 5/10 30-34 Female 9:38 0:29:52.46 
52 Haines, Courtney  Corvallis, OR Run F:30 6/10 30-34 Female 9:39 0:29:54.72 
71 Head, Phaedra  Veneta, OR Run F:33 7/10 30-34 Female 11:48 0:36:34.34 
72 McEachern, Dericka  Cottage Grove, OR Run F:32 8/10 30-34 Female 11:53 0:36:50.54 
77 Beatty, Marissa  Eugene, OR Run F:32 9/10 30-34 Female 12:41 0:39:18.23 
88 Nawalaniec, Nicole  Springfield, OR Walk F:30 10/10 30-34 Female 19:05 0:59:08.46 
                  
3 Hoelscher, Kyle  Eugene, OR Run M:31 1/5 30-34 Male 6:01 0:18:38.64 

15 Staiger, Peter  Corvallis, OR Run M:32 2/5 30-34 Male 7:26 0:23:02.98 
23 Robertson, Jeremy  Eugene, OR Run M:32 3/5 30-34 Male 7:48 0:24:11.67 
32 Slater, Brian  Eugene, OR Run M:30 4/5 30-34 Male 8:22 0:25:56.28 
40 Weisman, Wayne  Springfield, OR Run M:30 5/5 30-34 Male 8:39 0:26:50.58 
                  
8 Wedin, Colleen  Eugene, OR Run F:39 1/7 35-39 Female 6:48 0:21:06.26 

47 Comins, Wendy  Eugene, OR Run F:36 2/7 35-39 Female 9:29 0:29:25.00 
48 Stevens, Angela  Creswell, OR Run F:39 3/7 35-39 Female 9:34 0:29:40.83 
63 Montee, Tina  Eugene, OR Run F:38 4/7 35-39 Female 10:48 0:33:29.34 
65 Hiatt, Heather  Eugene, OR Run F:38 5/7 35-39 Female 11:04 0:34:17.70 
70 Polenz, Alison  Oregon City, OR Run F:38 6/7 35-39 Female 11:35 0:35:56.91 
87 King, Katrina  Springfield, OR Walk F:35 7/7 35-39 Female 17:56 0:55:37.56 
                  
5 Fletcher, Michael  Junction City, OR Run M:39 1/4 35-39 Male 6:27 0:19:59.61 

51 Bregar, Dan  Corvallis, OR Run M:38 2/4 35-39 Male 9:38 0:29:53.73 
53 Tovar, Alfredo  Eugene, OR Run M:39 3/4 35-39 Male 9:47 0:30:20.19 
55 Kendrick, Daren  Eugene, OR Run M:36 4/4 35-39 Male 9:57 0:30:52.72 



                  
6 Pettibone, Jill  Roseburg, OR Run F:41 1/5 40-44 Female 6:28 0:20:03.17 

56 Lary, Lynn  Eugene, OR Run F:42 2/5 40-44 Female 10:04 0:31:11.38 
59 Stevens, Lisa  New York, NY Run F:42 3/5 40-44 Female 10:07 0:31:21.15 
66 O'Hara, Julie  Springfield, OR Run F:40 4/5 40-44 Female 11:18 0:35:01.73 
67 Crenshaw, Suzanne  Eugene, OR Run F:41 5/5 40-44 Female 11:18 0:35:02.88 
                  

12 Russell, John  Eugene, OR Run M:42 1/7 40-44 Male 7:12 0:22:18.04 
17 Pattee, Tom  Springfield, OR Run M:42 2/7 40-44 Male 7:30 0:23:14.93 
25 Weiler, Phil  Eugene, OR Run M:44 3/7 40-44 Male 7:49 0:24:14.13 
58 Stevens, Sean  Creswell, OR Run M:40 4/7 40-44 Male 10:06 0:31:20.93 
60 Sprague, Roger  Eugene, OR Run M:42 5/7 40-44 Male 10:12 0:31:36.38 
82 Hiatt, John  Eugene, OR Walk M:40 6/7 40-44 Male 15:51 0:49:08.99 
86 Urmson, Terry  Springfield, OR Run M:42 7/7 40-44 Male 17:53 0:55:27.94 
                  

26 Rogers, Sharon  Noti, OR Run F:47 1/5 45-49 Female 7:55 0:24:32.04 
27 Bartlett, Kirsten  Eugene, OR Run F:48 2/5 45-49 Female 8:06 0:25:06.43 
28 Gardner, Autumn  Eugene, OR Run F:45 3/5 45-49 Female 8:07 0:25:10.93 
57 Bauer, Therese  Eugene, OR Run F:46 4/5 45-49 Female 10:04 0:31:11.81 
80 Mosley, Sharon  Eugene, OR Run F:46 5/5 45-49 Female 14:55 0:46:15.06 
                  

11 Grube, Steve  Eugene, OR Run M:46 1/3 45-49 Male 7:04 0:21:53.77 
18 Pravel, John  Eugene, OR Run M:47 2/3 45-49 Male 7:32 0:23:22.96 
45 Kau, Brian  Eugene, OR Run M:45 3/3 45-49 Male 9:01 0:27:57.45 
                  

41 Falkenstern, Terry  Eugene, OR Run F:52 1/3 50-54 Female 8:43 0:27:00.50 
76 Dahms, Angie  Marcola, OR Run F:52 2/3 50-54 Female 12:36 0:39:03.76 
84 Callard, Jocelyne  Roseburg, OR Run F:54 3/3 50-54 Female 16:26 0:50:56.32 
                  

10 Mosley, Joe  Eugene, OR Run M:54 1/4 50-54 Male 7:00 0:21:42.37 
29 Correll, Jon  Eugene, OR Run M:52 2/4 50-54 Male 8:09 0:25:16.13 
46 Rogers, Dennis  Petersburg, AK Run M:54 3/4 50-54 Male 9:08 0:28:20.49 
75 Gooder, Perry  Eugene, OR Run M:50 4/4 50-54 Male 11:58 0:37:07.64 
                  

33 Kerr-Daly, Sarah  Eugene, OR Run F:59 1/1 55-59 Female 8:28 0:26:16.80 
                  

21 Thompson, Larry  Eugene, OR Run M:58 1/3 55-59 Male 7:37 0:23:36.24 
30 Sinnott, Randall  Eugene, OR Run M:56 2/3 55-59 Male 8:12 0:25:24.69 
43 Hough, Merlyn  Eugene, OR Run M:58 3/3 55-59 Male 8:44 0:27:05.93 
                  

89 Sprague, Jane  Eugene, OR Walk F:63 1/1 60-64 Female 19:05 0:59:09.99 
                  

16 Oslund, Carl  Eugene, OR Run M:61 1/3 60-64 Male 7:27 0:23:06.19 
54 Barber, Ron  Eugene, OR Run M:60 2/3 60-64 Male 9:51 0:30:32.99 
61 Wedin, Ken  Eugene, OR Run M:63 3/3 60-64 Male 10:36 0:32:53.70 
                  

83 Hiatt, Deborah  Eugene, OR Walk F:69 1/1 65-69 Female 15:55 0:49:22.20 
                  

31 Wilkins, David  Eugene, OR Run M:65 1/2 65-69 Male 8:12 0:25:26.74 
38 Jones, Robert  Eugene, OR Run M:65 2/2 65-69 Male 8:33 0:26:30.46 
                  

68 Dods, Jane  Springfield, OR Run F:73 1/2 70-74 Female 11:21 0:35:10.01 
79 Daletas, Jeanette  Eugene, OR Run F:73 2/2 70-74 Female 14:54 0:46:12.99 
                  

85 Daletas, Mitch  Eugene, OR Walk M:75 1/1 75-79 Male 16:38 0:51:35.37 
 


